



FILED
10-02-14
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

(Not Consolidated)

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S APPEAL OF THE
PRESIDING OFFICER'S DECISION ON FINES AND REMEDIES**

MARIE L. FIALA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-1200
Facsimile: (415) 772-2400
Email: mfiala@sidley.com

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
QUIN M. SORENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
Email: cphillips@sidley.com
Email: qsorensen@sidley.com

JOSEPH M. MALKIN
SCOTT A. WESTRICH
ERIC MATTHEW HAIRSTON
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 773-5505
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759
Email: jmalkin@orrick.com

MICHELLE L. WILSON
LISE H. JORDAN
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Law Department
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6655
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
Email: MLW3@pge.com
Email: LHJ2@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: October 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
II. THE PENALTIES IMPOSED IN THESE PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE REASONABLE, PROPORTIONATE, AND FOCUSED ON IMPROVING PIPELINE SAFETY	3
A. The Commission Should Take into Account the Unrecovered Amounts That Shareholders Have Spent and Plan to Spend on Gas System Safety in Determining the Penalty.	4
B. The Monetary Penalty Should Be Redirected Toward Enhancing Pipeline Safety.	8
1. The Commission may order PG&E to pay a penalty to be used to improve gas pipeline safety.	9
2. Directing that the penalty be used for pipeline safety would meet the Commission’s policy objectives in imposing monetary penalties on PG&E in these proceedings.	12
C. The Commission Should Extend the Amount of Time for PG&E to Pay the Fine and Adopt PG&E’s Implementation Plan for the Ordered Ratepayer Refund.	14
D. PG&E Requests Limited Changes to the Ordered Remedies.	16
1. San Bruno OII CPSD Adopted Remedy 33	16
2. Records OII Adopted Remedy 14.	16
III. THE PENALTIES IMPOSED ARE BASED ON CLEAR LEGAL ERROR	17
A. The PODs Impose Penalties Without Statutory Authority for the Underlying Violations.	187
1. The penalty is based on an impermissible application of Section 451.	18
a. Section 451 is a ratemaking provision.	18
b. Section 451 cannot be interpreted to impose a stand-alone and absolute safety obligation.	20
c. Section 451 cannot be read to incorporate separate industry standards and regulations.	24
2. The Penalties POD misapplies Rule 1.1.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The PODs Commit Legal Error in Quantifying the Alleged Violations and Characterizing the Violations As Continuing	26
1. The penalty is improperly based on numerous duplicative and overlapping violations.....	27
2. The penalty is based on flawed reckoning of “continuing” violations under Section 2108.....	30
C. The PODs Commit Legal Error in Assessing the Record.....	33
1. The penalty is based on improper application of the spoliation doctrine.	33
2. The PODs improperly find violations based on hindsight.....	36
IV. THE PENALTIES IMPOSED ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	37
A. The PODs Violate PG&E’s Right to Due Process and Adequate Notice.....	38
1. The PODs’ application of Section 451 violates constitutional principles of due process.....	38
2. The PODs also err in finding violations based on belatedly-asserted allegations to which PG&E did not have an adequate opportunity to respond.	42
B. The Penalties Imposed Are Disproportionate and Violate Constitutional Protections Against Excessive Fines.	44
1. The violations did not result from intentional misconduct and the penalty is not closely related to the harm.....	45
2. The penalties are excessive in light of the fines and penalties imposed in comparable circumstances.....	46
a. Carlsbad.....	48
b. Allentown	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Akiona v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 158 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	34
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	24
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	44
<i>Bel Air Mart v. Arnold Cleaners, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-02392-MCE-EFB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23867 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2014)	34
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	41, 46
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	41
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927)	38
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	44, 47
<i>Doran v. Embassy Suites Hotel</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16116 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2002)	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	38
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	26
<i>Garcia v. Brockway</i> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)	31

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	38
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	36
<i>Micron Tech., Inc. v. Rambus, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	26
<i>Realnetworks, Inc. v. DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 517, 526 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	26
<i>Reinsdorf v. Skechers USA, Inc. et al.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 604 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	35
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	42, 43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	26
<i>Trask-Morton v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 534 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	44
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , No. Civ. 07-715 (D.N.M. Oct. 5, 2007).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Project on Gov’t Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Semenza</i> , 835 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1987).....	26

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	38
<i>Ward v. Caulk</i> , 650 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg, LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	35
STATE CASES	
<i>5501 Hollywood, Inc. v. Dep't of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 155 Cal. App. 2d 748 (1957)	36
<i>Assembly v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 87 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dep't of Developmental Servs.</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 384 (1985)	24
<i>In re Attorney C</i> , 47 P.3d 1167 (Colo. 2002).....	26
<i>Birchstein v. New United Motor Mfg., Inc.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 994 (2001)	31
<i>Estate of Bould v. DaBell</i> , 135 Cal. App. 2d 260 (1955)	36
<i>Cal. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Elliott</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 575 (1976)	24
<i>Cannon v. Comm'n on Judicial Qualifications</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 678 (1975)	42
<i>Carlos v. Super. Ct.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 131 (1983)	24
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 1 (1998)	34

<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 890 (2001)	27
<i>Fox v. Hale & Norcross Silver Mining Co.</i> , 108 Cal. 369 (1895)	36
<i>Hackethal v. Cal. Med. Ass’n</i> , 138 Cal. App. 3d 435 (1982)	41
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978)	31, 32, 44, 46
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	21
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 707 (2006)	44, 46
<i>In re Moore’s Estate</i> , 180 Cal. 570 (1919)	35
<i>New Albertsons, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 1403 (2008)	35
<i>Pac. Bell Wireless, LLC (Cingular) v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 718 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 1174 (2004)	9
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 822 (1950)	20
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 189 (1994)	38
<i>People v. Hull</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 266 (1991)	19
<i>People v. Mirmirani</i> , 30 Cal. 3d 375 (1981)	38
<i>People v. W. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 621 (1954)	31
<i>Pinsker v. Pac. Coast Soc’y of Orthodontists</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 541 (1974)	41

<i>Reeves v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 666 (2010)	33, 36
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 798 (2001)	31
<i>Rosenblit v. Super. Ct.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 1434 (1991)	41, 42, 43
<i>S.F. Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 571 (1992)	19
<i>Salkin v. Cal. Dental Ass’n</i> , 176 Cal. App. 3d 1118 (1986)	41
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 893 (1996)	23
<i>Schaefer v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 26 Cal. 2d 739 (1945)	26
<i>Smith v. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 229 (1995)	42
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 781 (2003)	9
<i>Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Indus.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 3d 218 (1985)	27
<i>Walnut Creek Manor v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 245 (1991)	31
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 1082 (1991)	10
<i>Willard v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 892 (1995)	34
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Super. Ct.</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 30 (1976)	31, 32
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	38, 44
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	14

15 U.S.C. § 771.....	14
----------------------	----

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Cal. Const. art. I, § 7	38
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7(a).....	44
Cal. Const. art. I, § 17	44
Civ. Code § 54.1	19
Corp. Code § 25401	14
Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 453.5.....	10
Pub. Util. Code § 701.....	9, 11
Pub. Util. Code § 768.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Util. Code § 2100.....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 2104.....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 2107.....	9, 10, 11, 31
Pub. Util. Code § 2108.....	31, 32, 33
Pub. Util. Code § 2794.....	22
Water Code § 13350(a).....	32

RULES

Comm’n Rules of Practice & Proc., Rule 1.1	2, 18, 26, 27
--	---------------

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. Part 192.....	43
49 C.F.R. § 192.107(b)	36, 37
49 C.F.R. § 192.609	37
49 C.F.R. § 192.611	37
49 C.F.R. § 192.613.....	37

49 C.F.R. § 192.619	37
49 C.F.R. § 192.619(c).....	45
49 C.F.R. § 192.917(b)	28
49 C.F.R. § 192.917(e)(3).....	37
49 C.F.R. § 192.921(a).....	37
49 C.F.R. Part 199.....	43
General Order 112.....	21, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Application of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , D.00-02-046, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 239	20
<i>Application of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , D.14-08-032, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 395	16
<i>Application of San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , D.13-05-010, 2013 Cal. PUC LEXIS 227	16
<i>Carey v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , D.99-04-029, 1999 Cal. PUC LEXIS 215	23, 38, 40
<i>Corona City Council v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , D.92-08-038, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 563	20
<i>Decision Regarding Joint Motion to Approve the Stipulation of Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. & the Consumer Prot. & Safety Div. Concerning Rancho Cordova</i> , D.11- 11-001, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 509.....	46
<i>Determining Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure Methodology & Requiring Filing of Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline Replacement or Testing Implementation Plans</i> , D.11-06-017, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 324	17
<i>Investigation into the Gas Explosion and Fire in Rancho Cordova</i> , D.11-12-021, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 531	46
<i>Investigation into the Need of a Gen. Order Governing Design, Constr., Testing, Maint. & Operation of Gas Transmission Pipeline Sys.</i> , D.61269 (Cal. P.U.C. Dec. 28, 1960).....	25, 39
<i>Investigation of Pac. Bell Wireless, LLC</i> , D.04-09-062, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 453	39
<i>Investigation of Qwest Commc'ns Corp.</i> , D.03-01-087, 2003 Cal. PUC LEXIS 67	31

<i>Investigation of S. Cal. Edison Co., D.04-04-065, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 207</i>	44, 47
<i>Investigation on the Comm'n's Own Motion into the Feasibility of Establishing Various Methods Providing Low-Interest, Long-Term Fin. of Solar Energy Sys. for Util. Customers, D.85-03-07, 1985 Cal. PUC LEXIS 104</i>	11
<i>Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2002)</i>	26
<i>Standards of Conduct Governing Relationships Between Energy Utils. & Their Affiliates, D.98-12-075, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1018</i>	12, 46
